• Issued security settlements previously reported in other assets are now classified as settlement balances receivable.

Liabilities

• Loans from other banks previously reported in due to other financial institutions are now classified as deposits and other

borrowings.

• Collateral received previously reported in due to other financial institutions is now classified separately.

• Issued security settlements previously reported in other liabilities are now classified as settlement balances payable.

Minor changes in the overall total assets and total liabilities have also occurred due to an amendment to NZ IAS19 Employee Benefits.

The tables below show the impact of these changes on the balance sheet, together with the impact of the change in the definition of

cash and cash equivalents explained in note 1. Associated amounts in the income statement, statement of comprehensive income

and cash flow statement have been restated accordingly, and the impact of the changes to these statements is not material.

ANZ New Zealand 30/09/2013  1/10/2012

$ millions
Previously
reported Change

Currently
reported

Previously
reported Change

Currently
reported

Assets

Liquid assets  2,496 (2,496)  -   2,831 (2,831)  -

Due from other financial institutions  1,711 (1,711)  -   1,760 (1,760)  -

Cash  -  2,347  2,347   -  2,818  2,818

Settlement balances receivable  -  515  515   -  228  228

Collateral paid  -  1,002  1,002   -  1,256  1,256

Available-for-sale assets  782  160  942   57  100  157

Net loans and advances  99,765  348  100,113   96,094  237  96,331

Other assets  735 (165)  570   596 (48)  548

Deferred tax assets  36  6  42   92  8  100

All other assets  24,322  -  24,322   29,545  -  29,545

Total assets  129,847  6  129,853   130,975  8  130,983

Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions  9,871 (9,871)  -   11,012 (11,012)  -

Settlement balances payable  -  1,114  1,114   -  1,223  1,223

Collateral received  -  438  438   -  257  257

Deposits and other borrowings  77,696  10,317  88,013   73,652  11,487  85,139

Due to immediate parent company  1,766 (1,766)  -   1,766 (1,766)  -

Payables and other liabilities  1,473 (213)  1,260   1,588 (160)  1,428

All other liabilities  29,286  -  29,286   33,780  -  33,780

Total liabilities  120,092  19  120,111   121,798  29  121,827

Equity  9,755 (13)  9,742   9,177 (21)  9,156

Cash and cash equivalents in cash flow statement  3,002 (657)  2,345   3,293 (526)  2,767

Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited - New Zealand Branch 69

Notes to the Financial Statements

NZ Branch 30/09/2013  1/10/2012

$ millions
Previously
reported Change

Currently
reported

Previously
reported Change

Currently
reported

Assets

Due from other financial institutions  141 (141)  -   38 (38)  -

Cash  -  141  141   -  38  38

Settlement balances receivable  -  314  314   -  304  304

Due from the Bank  314 (314)  -   304 (304)  -

All other assets  9,275  -  9,275   9,456  -  9,456

Total assets  9,730  -  9,730   9,798  -  9,798

Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions  8,372 (8,372)  -   9,273 (9,273)  -

Deposits and other borrowings  -  8,372  8,372   -  9,273  9,273

All other liabilities  1,081  -  1,081   298  -  298

Total liabilities  9,453  -  9,453   9,571  -  9,571

Equity  277  -  277   227  -  227

Cash and cash equivalents in cash flow statement  141  -  141   38  -  38

Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited - New Zealand Branch 70

Directorate and Auditors

Any document or communication may be sent to any

Director or the Chief Executive Officer – NZ Branch at the

Registered Office. The document or communication should

be marked for the attention of that Director or the Chief

Executive Officer.

Directors’ Interests

The Board of the Ultimate Parent Bank has adopted

procedures to ensure that conflicts and potential conflicts of

interest between a Director’s duties to the Ultimate Parent